

No. 16-2651

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR VETERANS CLAIMS

DENNIS M. O'BRIEN
Appellant

v.

DAVID J. SHULKIN, M.D.,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,
Appellee.

APPEAL FROM FINAL DECISION OF THE BOARD OF VETERANS APPEALS

BRIEF OF APPELLANT, DENNIS O'BRIEN

Chris Attig, Attorney
Attig | Steel, PLLC
P.O. Box 250724
Little Rock, AR 72205
Phone: (866) 627-7764
Facsimile: (214) 741-2337
Email: chris@attigsteel.com
Date: APRIL 24, 2017

FOR THE AGENCY:
Julie A. Turner, Attorney
Department of Veterans Affairs OGC (027B)
810 Veterans Avenue NW
Washington, D.C. 20420
Julie.Turner@va.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

I. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 A. Jurisdictional Statement..... 1

 B. Statement of the Case and Relevant Facts..... 1

III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 6

V. ARGUMENT 6

A. The Board’s interpretation of “dependent” in Section 1115 is either not entitled to deference, or cannot stand because it encroaches on Appellant’s fundamental liberty interest.....6

 1. *The Board interpreted the word “dependent” in Section 1115 to mean “child” as defined in Section 101(4)(a).....6*

 2. *The Board’s interpretation of “dependent” is inconsistent with Congressional intent, unreasonable and unreasoned, and not entitled to deference.....8*

 3. *The Board’s interpretation encroaches on Appellant’s fundamental liberty interest and cannot stand.....12*

B. By using the interpretation of the word “dependent” provided by Appellant, or by applying the doctrine of constitutional avoidance, the court can interpret Section 1115 to align with Congress’s intent & avoid constitutional problems...21

1. The Brown presumption resolves interpretative doubt in a veteran’s favor, unless the Board’s interpretation is unambiguously required by Congress.....21

2. The doctrine of constitutional avoidance requires courts to construe statutes to avoid constitutional problems by aligning them with Congressional intent.....22

VI. CONCLUSION..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constitution 1st Amendment 22

U.S. Constitution 14th Amendment..... 22

Statutes

38 U.S.C. § 101(4)(A)..... 7, 11, 12, 15, 16, 17, 26, 28

38 U.S.C. §1114..... 11

38 U.S.C. §1115..... 4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28

38 U.S.C. §5313B 13

38 U.S.C. §7261 4, 9

Regulations

38 C.F.R. §3.4.....10, 13, 14, 25

Cases

<i>Boyer v. West</i> , 210 F.3d 131 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 US 115 (1994).....	25
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	22
<i>Caribbean Ispat, Ltd, v. United States</i> , 450 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	13, 14
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)....	13, 14, 25
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974).....	21
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	22
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995).....	13
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	20
<i>Hudgens v. McDonald</i> , 823 F.3d 630 (Fed. Cir. 2016).	25
<i>Jimenez v. Weinberger</i> , 417 U.S. 628 (1974)	21
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).	26
<i>Mathews v. Lucas</i> , 427 U.S. 495 (1976).....	27
<i>McGee v. Peake</i> , 511 F.3d 1352 (2008).....	12
<i>Memorial Hosp. v. Maricopa County</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974)	21
<i>Moore v. E. Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	21, 22
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	13
<i>New Jersey Welfare Rights Org. v. Cahill</i> , 411 U.S. 619 (1973)	21
<i>Nielson v. Shinseki</i> , 23 Vet.App. 56 (2009).....	12
<i>Pickett v. Brown</i> , 462 U.S. 1 (1983)	17
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	20
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	22

<i>Sharp v. Shinseki</i> , 23 Vet. App. 267 (2009).....	11, 25
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	14, 15, 25
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	21
<i>Smith v. Pavan, et al</i> , 505 S.W.3d 169 (Ark. 2016)	23
<i>Sursely v. Peake</i> , 551 F.3d 1351 (2009)	25
<i>Trafter v. Shinseki</i> , 26 Vet.App. 267 (2013).....	25
<i>United States Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	23
<i>U.S. ex rel. Attorney General v. Delaware & Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1914)	26
<i>United States v. Jin Fuey Moy</i> , 241 U.S. 394 (1916).....	26
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	14
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 US 420 (2000)	12

State Statutes

Illinois Statutes Chapter 750, 50/12.....	19
Illinois Statutes Chapter 750, 50/11(a)	19
Illinois Statutes Chapter 755, 5/2-4(d).....	19
Illinois Statutes Chapter 755, 5/11-13(a).....	5, 18

Legislative History

S. REP. NO. 95-1054, at 19 (1978)	12, 26
---	--------

Other Authorities

<i>Merriam-Webster.com</i>	12, 17
----------------------------------	--------

Uniform Parentage Act §2 (2000).....	17
<i>Adopting a Child: What it's All About</i> , Adoption Center of Illinois.....	23
